loyalty and the outstanding performance of our team,

dedicated to delivering exceptional customer success.

Additionally, inorganic growth opportunities promise

accelerated expansion and further growth potential

Strong organic growth with a potential to expand further with M&A
~ Thyrocare·

Tests you can trust

15

Agenda

01

02

03

04

Financial performance

Financial performance

Latest updates

Latest updates

Performance highlights

Performance highlights

Going forward strategy

Going forward strategy

~ Thyrocare·
Tests you can trust

16

Income statement - TTL Standalone : Increase in PAT by 29% YoY

Pathology revenue grew by 24% YoY,

Franchise grew by 24%; Partnerships

grew by 23%.

Gross margin% improved by 181 Basis

Points YoY.

Employee expenses increased YoY on

account of annual increments and

increase in headcount with new

acquisitions.

Other expenses increased YoY largely

driven by volume increase.

Normalized EBITDA% increased by

375 Basis Points primarily due to

improved margin and operating

leverage.

Depreciation expenses increased due

to change in accounting estimates.

Quarter Year To Date

INR crore Q3FY25 Q3FY24 YoY YTDFY25 YTDFY24 YoY

Revenue from operations 152.5 122.9 24% 459.2 382.8 20%

Cost of materials consumed/sold (42.4) (36.4) (133.1) (113.6)

Gross margin 110.1 86.5 27% 326.1 269.2 21%

Employee benefit expenses (25.8) (22.0) (75.5) (65.3)

Other expenses (36.6) (30.3) (106.6) (88.0)

Provision for receivables (0.3) (0.6) (0.9) (3.1)

Normalized EBITDA 47.4 33.6 41% 143.2 112.8 27%

ESOP cost (7.2)   (3.1) (12.4)   (12.3)

Reported EBITDA 40.2 30.5 32% 130.8 100.5 30%

Depreciation and amortisation (15.3) (10.9) (34.7) (28.7)

Finance cost (0.5) (1.0) (2.0) (2.8)

Other income 3.5 2.1 8.8 4.4

PBT and exceptional items 27.9 20.7 35% 102.9 73.4 40%

Tax expenses (8.8) (5.9) (29.3) (21.4)

Profit after tax 19.1 14.8 29% 73.6 52.0 42%

Gross margin % 72% 70% 71% 70%

Normalized EBITDA% 31% 27% 31% 29%

Reported EBITDA% 26% 25% 28% 26%

PAT% 12% 12% 16% 13%

Normalized EBITDA – EBITDA before non-cash charge of parent group API ESOPs

Note: ESOP cost is ESOPs granted from parent group API Holdings to Thyrocare employees and recognized as share based payment in the P&L and appropriately recognized in the balance sheet as Equity contribution

from the parent. Total value of the ESOPs granted are INR 90.97 Cr over the vesting period.

~ Thyrocare·
Tests you can trust

,------------------------------------------~ , '
I \

' , ~------------------------------------------;

17

Income statement - NHL Standalone : Increase in revenue by 14% YoY

NHL Revenue grew 14% YoY on